

DigitalCommons@NYLS

Briefs

Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano, 457 US 176 - Supreme Court 1982

1-18-1982

Brief for Petitioner and Cross-Respondent

Wender, Murase, and Whtie

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/sumitomo_briefs

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

SUMITOMO SHOJI AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent.

LISA M. AVIGLIANO, DIANNE CHENICEK, ROSEMARY T. CRIS-TOFARI, CATHERINE CUMMINS, RAELLEN MANDELBAUM, MARIA MANNINA, SHARON MEISELS, FRANCES PA-CHECO, JOANNE SCHNEIDER, JANICE SILBERSTEIN, REIKO TURNER and ELIZABETH WONG.

> Respondents and Cross-Petitioners,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER AND CROSS-RESPONDENT

J. PORTIS HICKS JIRO MURASE WENDER, MURASE & WHITE 400 Park Avenue New York, New York 10022 (212) 832-3333

Of Counsel:

Attorneys for Petitioner and Cross-Respondent

EDWARD H. MARTIN CARL J. GREEN

WENDER, MURASE & WHITE

ABRAM CHAYES 3 Hubbard Park Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

January 18, 1982

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Treaty, Statutes and Regulation Involved	2
Statement of the Case	7
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	14
I. Sumitomo's Preferential Employment of Japanese Nationals in Executive, Supervisory and Specialist Positions is Not an Unlawful Employment Practice Under Title VII	14
II. The Treaty Establishes a Right to Control and Manage Enterprises in the Host Country by Employment of Home Country Nationals in Managerial Positions	19
A. The Right to Employ Home Country Personnel of Choice to Control and Manage Enterprises in the Host Country is Manifest on the Face of the Treaty, from its Background and Negotiating History and from its Legislative and Administrative Implementation	
1. The Treaty text	20
2. The Treaty background and negotiating history	23
3. Legislative and administrative implementation of the Treaty	28

42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	35
Avigliano v. Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc., 473 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y.), amended on reargument, 21 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) § 30,501, 21 Fair Empl. Prac. (BNA) 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), aff'd on other grounds, 638 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1981)	passim
Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A., 353 U.S. 138, 147 (1957)	35
Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	14
Cook v. United States, 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	12, 31
Dowling v. United States, 476 F. Supp. 1018 (D. Mass. 1979)	15
Eck v. United Arab Airlines, Inc., 360 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1966)	36
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14
Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co., 414 U.S. 86 (1973)12, 15,	16, 18
Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters, 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	15
Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong, 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	16
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	15
Jordan v. Tashiro, 278 U.S. 123 (1928)	41
Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	34
Matter of N— S—, VII I. & N. Dec. 426 (1957)	39
Matter of 7— and R— VIII I & N Dec 482 (1959)	39

P	AGE
Maximov v. United States, 299 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1962), aff'd, 373 U.S. 49 (1963)	36
McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras, 372 U.S. 10 (1963)34	1, 35
Michalas v. Reinhardt, No. 78-0920 (D.D.C. May 29, 1979) (Richey, D.J., Mem.), aff'd w/o opinion, No. 79-2007 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 1980)	18
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)12, 16, 18	3, 30
Murray v. The Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	2, 31
Novak v. World Bank, 20 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 30,021 (D.D.C. 1979)	15
Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp., 400 U.S. 542 (1971).	18
Reed v. Wiser, 555 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 922 (1977)	36
Spiess v. C. Itoh & Company (America), Inc., 643 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1981), rehearing en banc granted, 654 F.2d 302 (Aug. 7, 1981), order granting rehearing en banc vacated, No. 79-2382 (Dec. 9, 1981)	
Spirides v. Reinhardt, 22 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 30,740 (D.D.C. 1980), aff'd w/o opinion, 656 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc., 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 991 (1971)	18
Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	15
TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	30
United States v. Will. 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	30

PA	GE
Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n, 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	31
Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	30
STATUTES:	
Act of Mar. 24, 1972, Public Law No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	17
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. § 1981	9
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 et seq	39
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seqpas:	sim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2
31 U.S.C. § 699b	16
TREATY:	
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between the United States of America and Japan, 4 U.S.T. 2063, T.I.A.S. No. 2863 (1953) pas.	sim
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Executive Order No. 11,478 (1969), 3 C.F.R. 803 (1966-70 Compilation), as amended by Executive Order No. 12,106, 44 Fed. Reg. 1053 (1978)	17
Executive Order No. 11,935, 41 Fed. Reg. 37,301 (1976), codified at 5 C.F.R. § 7.4 (1981)	16
Executive Order No. 12,106, 44 Fed. Reg. 1053 (1978).	17
9 Foreign Affairs Manual, Part II, 41.409, 17	, 39

PAG	E
5 C.F.R. § 7.4 (1981)	17
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(e) (1981)	33
22 C.F.R. § 41.40 (1981)6, 9, 17, 28, 2	29
29 C.F.R. § 1601 (1981)	33
29 C.F.R. § 1606 (1981)	17
EEOC Dec. No. 76-111, Empl. Prac. Guide (CCH) ¶ 6677 (1976)	17
EEOC Dec. No. 76-133, Empl. Prac. Guide (CCH) ¶ 6695 (1976)	17
EEOC Dec. No. 76-141, Empl. Prac. Guide (CCH) ¶ 6703 (1976)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
21 Department of State Bulletin 909 (1949)	22
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 170 (1954)	31
Brief for the Japan External Trade Organization (JETRO) in Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avigliano, No. 80-2070 (1982)	20
Brief for the Ministry of International Trade and Industry of the Government of Japan in Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avigliano, 80-2070 (1982)	20
Brief for the United States in Weinberger v. Rossi, No. 80-1924 (1982)	31
Commercial Treaties: Hearing before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	31
Commercial Treaties: Hearing before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)	27

FAGE
Department of State Airgram No. A-105 to American Embassy, Tokyo, January 9, 197620, 38
Department of State Airgram No. 262 to the U.S. Embassy, Montevideo, November 10, 1949 25
Department of State Airgram No. A-453 to USPOLAD, Tokyo, January 7, 195221, 24, 25
Department of State Despatch No. 13 from the office of the U.S. Political Adviser for Japan, Tokyo, to the Department of State, Washington D.C., April 8, 1952 38
Department of State Instruction No. A-852 to the U.S. High Commissioner for Germany (HICOG), Bonn, January 21, 1954
Department of State Telegram No. 385 from the U.S. Embassy, Montevideo, to the Department of State, November 8, 1949
Department of State Telegram No. 089624 to Japanese Posts, ¶ 4, sent to all Diplomatic and Consular Posts on July 6, 1981, reprinted in 58 Interpreter Rel. 478, September 17, 1981
Foreign Service Despatch No. 2529 from the U.S. High Commissioner for Germany (HICOG) to the Department of State, March 18, 1954
Japan External Trade Organization, The Role of Trading Companies in International Commerce (1980) 7
The Japan-United States Economic Relations Group, Supplemental Report Prepared for the President of the United States and the Prime Minister of Japan (Oct. 1981)
Krause & Sekiguchi, Japan and the World Economy, in Asia's New Giant: How the Japanese Economy Works (H. Patrick & H. Rosovsky eds. 1976) 7, 8

Letter from Lee R. Marks, Deputy Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Abner W. Sibal, General Counsel, EEOC, October 17, 1978, reprinted in 73 Am. J. Int'l L. 281 (1979)	19
Letter from James R. Atwood, Deputy Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Lutz A. Prager, Assistant General Counsel, EEOC, September 11, 1979, re- printed in 74 Am.J. Int'l L. 158 (1980)	39
New York Times, Oct. 7, 1980, Section D, at 1 3	33
Note, Commercial Treaties and the American Civil Rights Laws: The Case of Japanese Employers, 31 Stan. L. Rev. 947 (1979)	15
Note from the U.S. High Commissioner for Germany (HICOG) to the German Federal Ministry of Foreign Affairs, December 9, 1953	26
Note from the U.S. High Commissioner for Germany (HICOG) to the German Federal Ministry of Foreign Affairs, December 15, 1953	25
Office of the Ass't Legal Adviser for Treaty Affairs, Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation and Similar Treaties or Other International Agreements in Force in Whole or in Major Part, Dep't and Foreign Service Series 222 (Dep't of State Pub. 9173, Dec. 1980) 2	23
Official-Informal Letter from Herman Walker, Jr., Trade Agreements and Treaty Division, Commercial Policy Staff, Department of State, Washington, D.C., to Counselor for Economic Affairs, U.S. Embassy, the Hague, Netherlands, October 28, 195537, 3	38
S. Metzger, International Law, Trade and Finance: Reality and Prospects (1963)	19
99 Cong. Rec. 9312 et seq., 83rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)	26

PAGE
S. Exec. O, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)19, 24, 28
S. Exec. Rep. No. 5, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953)23, 24, 26
Y. Tsurumi & R. Tsurumi, Sogoshosha (1980) 8
Walker, Provisions on Companies in United States Commercial Treaties, 50 Am. J. Int'l L. 373 (1956)22, 38
Walker, Treaties for the Encouragement and Protection of Foreign Investment: Present United States Practice, 5 Am. J. Comp. L. 229 (1956)
Walker, Modern Treaties of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, 42 Minn. L. Rev. 805 (1958)
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Survey of Current of Business (Aug. 1980)
A. Young, The Sogo Shosha: Japan's Multinational Trading Companies (1979)
